
 

 

 
Agenda for Asset Management Forum 

Monday, 19th June, 2023, 10.30 am 
 
Members of Asset Management Forum 

Councillors: P Arnott, O Davey, M Hall and P Hayward (Chair)  

 
Venue: online via zoom 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin; 

01395 517540; email dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Friday, 9 June 2023 reissued 14 June 2023 and 15 June 2023 

 
 
 

1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Notes from the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 7) 

 To agree the notes from the previous meeting held on the 13 March 2023. 

 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Estates Team Update  (Pages 8 - 10) 

8 Place and Prosperity Framework  (Pages 11 - 16) 

9 Progress Update on Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront  (Pages 17 

- 19) 

10 Place & Prosperity Team Update  (Pages 20 - 23) 

11 Property and FM Team Update Report  (Pages 24 - 40) 

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to fi lm or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 

and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held online via zoom on 

13 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.25 pm 
 

 
22    Public speaking  

 

None. 

 
23    Notes from the previous meeting  

 

Agreed. 
 

24    Declarations of interest  

 

Minutes 28 and 29; Cllr Bruce De Saram: Affects Non Registerable Interest, 
representative on the Queens Drive Delivery Group; 

 
Minute 31; Cllr Geoff Pratt: Affects Non Registerable Interest, Ward Member for Ottery St 
Mary. 

 
25    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

26    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

27    Estates Team update  

 

The Forum received a report highlighting: 
 the reduction in the backlog of cases, since the team had been able to recruit; 

 recent rent review of the East Devon Business Centre in line with lease agreements; 

 Demand continues to be high for industrial space and cafes/kiosks. 

 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that the market rate for rent 
was sought at the renewal stage.  Any assets being considered for disposal by sale 

would be directed through to Cabinet for decision. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forum noted the report. 

 
28    Place & Prosperity Team update  

 

The Forum receives updated on the following projects: 
 Seaton Jurassic 

 Public toilets at the Esplande, Sidmouth – now with approval from Cabinet for acceptance 
of the officer from Rockfish; 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Asset Management Forum 13 March 2023 
 

 Axe Valley Levelling Up Funding Bid being unsuccessful, but work still continued in 
preparation should future monies be available, for sites located in Colyford Road and 
Harepath Road in Seaton, and Cloakham Lawns in Axminster; 

 Seaton Moridunum; 

 Devon Place Urban Renewal Project had been recently reported to Cabinet. meetings of 
the Renewal Boards would continue on a regular basis; 

 Depots review. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Tourism, Sport, Leisure and Culture confirmed his continued 

attendance at the Renewal Boards, which was welcomed by the Chair. 
 
Questions covered: 

 E-bikes at Axminster and Seaton.  The E-bikes project in Axminster was confirmed as 
being under the wing of the Town Councils working with their Chamber of Commerce and 
Network Rail. The consultant, Hardisty Jones, is preparing a business case for the E-bike 
delivery in Seaton; 

 Negotiations continue with Seaton Tramway in respect of the Jurassic Centre.  The 
expectation was that the centre would not open under new management until Easter 
2024 at the earliest; 

 Work was underway to appoint an agent for the marketing of the Moridunum site. 

 
RESOLVED that the Forum noted the report. 

 

29    Progress in Placemaking in Exmouth  

 

The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) gave an update on progress on 
placemaking in Exmouth.  The report outlined the next steps: 

 
 To provide Approval of Terms of Reference for place making first half of 2023; 

 Draft options to Delivery Group Summer 2023; 

 Further consultation on the options; 

 Cabinet and Council approval to move to detailed design and costing; 
 Implementation phase begins early 2024 subject to budget constraints. 

 

The report also outlined the planning application submission for the Strand’s table and 
chairs. 

 
The levelling up bid success for the area delivered a total of £15,765,899 which would be 
split £13.19m for the Dinan Way Extension and £2.5m for Destination Exmouth/Gateway 

project.  Some Members voiced concern about the delivery of the project, in respect of 
increasing materials costs – but the project was dependent on both elements being 
delivered to meet the criteria of the project. 

 
 
RESOLVED that the Forum noted the report. 

 
30    Development of the Place and Prosperity Framework  

 

The Forum had previously requested a review of the Place and Prosperity Framework.  

This interim report set out the work to date in reforming the framework to have a single 
fund of circa £20M investing as a first trance borrowed from the Public Works Loan 

Board.  The reviewed framework will be used to direct the funding for investment in: 
 Service delivery 

 Economic regeneration 

page 4



Asset Management Forum 13 March 2023 
 

 Preventative action. 

 
The model for delivery suggested was based on a model used successfully in other 
authorities, including delegation of the decision to invest to an Investment Board.  The 

process will still include consultation with the appropriate Ward Member(s). 
 

The revised Fr
[...]
he Forum notes that, should the recommendation be that this application does not 
progress to the Business Case stage, officers will contact the Town Council to discuss 
their proposals and identify whether there is scope for a collaborate approach to achieve 
some of their objectives set out in the Expression of Interest. 

 
Post meeting edit: The play area is included in the application as it is within the 

Title Number stated in the EOI.  It was excluded from the site plan in error when it 
was included in the report to Asset Management Forum.   Officers have now 
confirmed that it is to be included within the application. 

 
33    One Public Estate draft Public Land Protocol proposals  

 

The report set out to the Forum the current consideration of a public sector Land Protocol 
under the One Public Estate Board.  If adopted, it would be proposed by the partners in 

the Devon and Torbay OPE Partnership on behalf of the Devon County Deal.  As 
landowner, the Council would not loose sovereignty over its asset if signing up to the 

Protocol. 
 
The potential benefits were set out in the report, including helping to facilitate new 

partnerships and joint ventures.  The proposal was still in a draft stage not yet in the 
public domain.  The report sought to inform the Forum of progress to date. 

 
RESOLVED that the Forum noted the report. 

 

34    Update report on Activities by Property and FM Team  

 

page 6



Asset Management Forum 13 March 2023 
 

The Forum welcomed the detailed report on the planned preventative maintenance and 
compliance works undertaken between October 2022 and February 2023; as well as the 

planned works for March 2023 to June 2023. 
 
The large difference in contractors in relation to Led properties was again highlighted – 

the reactive work showing an increase. 
 

The Forum welcomed the detail in the report showing the breakdown of the work and 
recognised that some works were picked up through planned maintenance checks; and 
items being put through for the capital programme where some assets have elements 

that have come to the end of their lifespan. 
 

The Chair thanked the team for their continued work to keep those assets open and safe 
for public use. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forum noted the report. 

 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Hayward (Chair) 
P Arnott 

J Rowland 
G Pratt 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

O Davey 

B De Saram 
N Hookway 
G Jung 

D Ledger 
G Pook 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor 

Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

E Rylance 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 7



Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 19 June 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Estates Team Update 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the areas of work the Estates Team are involved in. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Asset Management Forum note the report. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that members of the Asset Management Forum are informed about the work of the 
Team.  

Officer: Rob Harrison  rharrison@eastdevon.gov.uk          01395 517498 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

[...]
all risk premium, but not 

to generate a commercial yield. 
b)  Sitting behind the Framework, a Fund agreed by Council to deliver the 

Framework – avoiding each investment individual decision needing to go to 
Council. 

c)  There was still support to utilise in part the methodology of the Commercial 

Investment Framework but with some key additions, which included involvement 
of Ward Members and their comments being provided to decision makers.  The 

general approach whereby the Framework underpins how investments will be 
considered is not to be dissimilar to the earlier Framework. 

 

1.4 At an AMF meeting on 27th July 2021 Members were asked: 

1 What outcomes do these investments need to deliver? 

2 What is the priority of these outcomes and therefore the relative weighting? 
3 Next steps were also agreed with adoption of Framework by end of 2021. 

 

1.5 Subsequently through the AMF, a delay in implementation was supported to reflect the 
lack of available Officer resource at that time.  The project was then progressed during 

the latter half of 2022 through an Officer Project Group. The Officer Project Group 
comprised representatives from across the PAC Service along with the Economic 
Development Manager. 

 
1.6 The draft Place and Prosperity Framework has now been written and was presented to 

page 13



the Senior Management Team on the 8th of March 2023.  The Framework now aligns 
with the Council’s ambitions, which include operating in a more economically focussed 

way, and utilising opportunities for economic stimulus as reflected within the Council 
Plan 2021-2023.   

 
1.7 The Council Plan’s Key priorities are: 

 

  Better homes and communities for all 
  A greener East Devon 

  A resilient economy that brings prosperity to the district 
 

1.8 The new Place and Prosperity Framework will supersede the previous Commercial 

Investment Framework and addresses the opportunity to have a single fund of circa 
£20M investing as a first tranche borrowed from the PWLB. 

 
1.9 This will be used to invest under three broad categories which benefit the district as a 

whole: 
  Service delivery (ie front line delivery of Council services),  
  Economic regeneration  

  Preventative Action, (Preventative action is a special category, which involves 

direct financial support to local companies or acquiring assets as a way to 
protect jobs, prevent social or economic decline. This type of activity is distinct 

from regeneration, as it is only preserving existing activity as opposed to 
creating additional activity, but is not for ‘investment assets bought primarily for 

yield’ as yield is not the primary motive of the activity).  
 

1.10 The benefits of investment by the Council include: 

  Investing in social, economic, and environmental projects, which will bring 

benefits to the District as their primary goal 
  Regeneration benefits to District  

  Additional Business Rates income  
  Employment and prosperity  
  Unlocking of sites and opportunities that others might not invest in 

  accelerating delivery of sites 
 

1.11 It is envisaged that this fund will be borrowed from the PWLB with all other sources of 
Government funding having to be considered exhausted as part of the assessment 
process. 

 
1.12 Assessment of Investment Opportunities – Process & Governance: 

Investment opportunities often arise unexpectedly and it is important when considering 
the allocation of resources (internal and external) that the decisions are made 
objectively, consistently, are informed by the correct advice and fit for purpose. Other 

Local Authorities who invest for these reasons  have taken a similar approach and the 
proposal set out below is a proven model: 

 
  The Place and Prosperity Assessment Group of Officers led by Assistant 

Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation working with external agents, 

colleagues and Councillors will identify investment opportunities. All property 
investment opportunities will be channelled via the PAC team (note all referrals 

must be recorded so that introductions and commission fees can be correctly 
paid). 

 

  Any investment opportunity if considered feasible is considered alongside the   
criteria in this Framework, and if consistent, it is then scored against the relevant 

page 14



Scoring Matrix (see Appendix C). 
 

  If the investment opportunity fails to deliver the necessary score and / or 
indicative return then it is dismissed but a record of it must be kept and reported 

to AMF as part of the normal reporting cycle. 
 
  If the investment opportunity achieves the necessary score and indicative return 

then it progresses to a dedicated Place and Prosperity Investment Assessment 
Group of Officers (with support of consultants if necessary), these being existing 

staff with the right skillset and aptitude to think commercially. This Investment 
Assessment Group is to comprise: 

 Director – Finance 

 Director – Governance and Licensing 

 Assistant Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

 Other Officers on a case-by-case basis 
 

  A Full Appraisal (the method chosen should be proportionate to the costs and 
complexity involved) is prepared to enable a final recommendation on whether to 
invest following consideration by the Place and Prosperity Investment 

Assessment Board.  
 

  The decision to invest is delegated to the Investment Board comprising; The 
Director of Finance (up to £5,000,000 per transaction) in agreement with the 
Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets (Place and Prosperity 

Investment Assessment  Board).  Consultation should also be made with 
appropriate Ward Members.  

 
  If an investment opportunity exceeds this £5,000,000 limit then the Council’s 

normal decision making route will apply. 

 
  In making a decision, the Board should be fully agreed or is not agreed.  If a 

decision is not unanimous then it cannot proceed. 
 

1.13 The draft Framework 
[...]
nd Recycling) 
 

page 22



6.2 At the time of writing the project brief has been finalised and officers are now in the process 
of commencing the formal procurement process working with Devon County Council’s 

Procurement Team and utilising the Supplying the Southwest procurement portal.   We 
anticipate appointing a consultant to commence this work during the summer.   

   
6.3 We will be asking consultants to review existing depot site provision, constraints and 

opportunities in light of changing service demand, delivery environment and service 

aspirations and make recommendations for future depot operational site requirements. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 

 

7.1 At the previous Asset Management Forum, we reported on an Expression of Interest (first 

stage of an application) for a Community Asset Transfer that had been received from 
Ottery St Mary Town Council for the Land at Canaan and land within Millcroft, Ottery St 

Mary.   The purpose of the report was to consult AMF as required within the Community 
Asset Transfer procedures.  A final report is now being finalised with a recommendation to 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets.  The decision will subsequently be provided to 

Ottery St Mary Town Council. 

 

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 This is an update report with no new financial implications to highlight.  

Legal implications: 

 There is no direct comment to be made in relation to this update report, each and any individual 

issue will need to be considered as it arises 

 

page 23



Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 19th June 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Property and FM Team Update Report 

 

Report summary: 

This report summarises property and FM activities over the last few months and future activities. 

The report also provides an update on the ongoing approved capital work and lists the capital 
work. 

Is
[...]
2023/24 Sidmouth Jacobs Ladder Beach 
Huts. 

£240,000.00 2023/24 Consultant to be appointed, 
estimated completion march 2024. 

Roof replacement. 2023/24 Exmouth Foxhole Chalets. £134,500.00 2023/24 Contractor appointed, estimated 
completion October 2023. 

Public Toilet 
Investment 
Programme 
(including 
Changing Places) 

2021/22 Axminster West Street Car Park 
Public Toilets 

£3,342,000.00 2024/25 Consultant’s appointed, subject to 
contract. 
 
Phase 1 (Exmouth Foxholes, 
Honiton Lace Walk, Seaton West 
Walk, Sidmouth Ham West Carpark) 
commissioned, estimated completion 
March 2024. 

Budleigh Salterton Cliff Path (West 
End / Steamer) Public Toilets 

Budleigh Salterton East End (Lime 
Kiln) Public Toilets (Changing 
Places) 

page 38



Beer Jubilee Gardens Public Toilets  

Exmouth Foxholes Car Park Public 
Toilets (Changing Places) 

Exmouth Magnolia Centre (London 
Inn) Public Toilets  

Exmouth Manor Gardens Public 
Toilets  

Exmouth Phear Park  

Exmouth Queens Drive Public 
Toilets  

Honiton Lace Walk Public Toilets 

Seaton West Walk Public Toilets 
(Changing Places) 

Sidmouth Connaught Gardens 
Public Toilet  

Sidmouth Triangle Public Toilets  

Sidmouth Ham West Carpark - 
Changing Places only. 

page 39



 

Financial implications: 

There are no financial implications identified in this report and works are within existing approved 
budgets. 

Legal implications: 

There is no direct comment to be made in relation to this update report, each and any individual 
issue will need to be considered as it arises. 
 

page 40


	Agenda
	2 Notes from the previous meeting
	7 Estates Team Update
	8 Place and Prosperity Framework
	9 Progress Update on Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront
	10 Place & Prosperity Team Update
	11 Property and FM Team Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held online via zoom on 

19 June 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.35 am and ended at 1.10 pm 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 

There were no public speakers. 

 
Councillor John Health advised the Forum that the parish of Beer was still keen to 
explore asset transfer; and he was pleased that a meeting will be taking place in Beer 

during July on the long running transfer project.  He also wanted to recognise the 
extensive work by local parish councillor Tim Stephens in the project. 

 
2    Notes from the previous meeting  

 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 13 March 2023 were agreed. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 7 
Cllr Hayward; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Employed as Clerk at Axminster Town 

Council 
Minute 8 
Cllr Hall; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town Council 

Cllr Davey; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town Council 
Minute 10 

Cllr Barlow: Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Sidmouth Town Council 
Cllr Hartnell: Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Seaton Town Council, Devon 
County Council, and local business owner in Seaton 

Cllr Faithfull: Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Ottery St Mary Town Council 
Cllr Hayward; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Employed as Clerk at Axminster Town 
Council 

 
4    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

6    Estates Team Update  

 

The Forum received an update from the Estates Team, highlighting: 

 Continued improvement in reducing active cases; 

 Increase in rental income as cases completed, and as a result of renewal of 
leases for some beach and seafront kiosk sites; 



Asset Management Forum 19 June 2023 
 

 Work on renegotiation of management agreements on some dual use leisure 
sites; 

 Demand for workshops remains high; 

 Continued assessment to identify opportunities of the disposal of poorly 

performing assets. 
 
Work for the team in the coming months will include a review of the EPC rating for 

assets, with a view to identifying those that needed improvement and may generate a 
wider discussion around that asset’s future.  The team expected a change to the ratings 

to further tighten the energy efficiency requirements and were proactively planning for 
this change.  The result of this work would be reported to a future meeting of the Forum. 
 

In response to questions, the target set for the previous year of an increase of 3.25% in 
rental income had been achieved.  Changes in rent income levels occurred either when 

the tenancy changed, or at regular rent reviews.  Sites that were vacant were small in 
number and typically related to works to develop or change the site.  Voids between re-
lets were short. 

 
Dual use site management agreements were under negotiation in line with the recently 

agreed Leisure Strategy.  The Forum were advised that many of the existing agreements 
were no longer fit for purpose in that they did not reflect the current usage.  Discussion 
had to take place with other leaseholders (such as Devon County Council) and the 

school to reach a consensus on a revised agreement. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forum noted the report. 

 
7    Place and Prosperity Framework  

 

The Forum has previously reviewed the existing Commercial Investment Framework to 

assess its fit alongside the aspirations of Members in supporting economic recovery after 
the pandemic. 

 
The resulting draft framework, now named the Place and Prosperity Framework has now 
been prepared.  This  aligns to the Council Plan 2021-2023 and addresses the 

opportunity to have a single fund of approximately £20M investing as a first tranche 
borrowed from the Public Works Loan Board. 

 
The fund would be used to invest in three broad categories which benefit the district as a 
whole: 

 Service delivery 

 Economic regeneration 

 Preventative action 
 

The draft Framework also included the draft scoring matrix. 
 
Any investment opportunity that achieves the necessary score and indicative return 

would then be progressed to a dedicated group of officers, termed the Investment 
Assessment Group, which would comprise of: 

 Director – Finance 

 Director – Governance and Licensing 

 Assistant Director – Place, Assets and Commercialisation 

 Other relevant officers on a case by case basis. 
 



Asset Management Forum 19 June 2023 
 

Any Full Appraisal arising from this Group would go forward to an Investment Board with 
delegated power to agree funding up to £5M (£5M or more requires approval from 

Council) which is suggested should comprise of: 

 Director – Finance 

 Leader 

 Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets 
 

That Board would need to agree unanimously on the project, following consultation with 
relevant Ward Members. 

 
In discussing the Board makeup, the Forum agreed that it should also include the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy; as well as include consultation with other relevant Portfolio 

Holders as well as relevant Ward members. 
 

The Forum also discussed the need to have in place the agility to act quickly on 
investment opportunities, which this framework would provide.  Seeking approval through 
Council for investment opportunities below £5M could prove difficult to achieve in a short 

timescale, and therefore opportunities would be lost, as had happened in the past. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. that the Place and Prosperity Framework be updated to include the Portfolio Holder 
for Economy on the Investment Board, make more explicit that it includes consultation 

with relevant Portfolio Holders at the Full Appraisal stage but also with other Portfolio 
Holders as deemed necessary; 

2. refer the amended Place and Prosperity Framework to the Overview Committee for 
consideration, and for the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets to make any 
subsequent amendments from that consideration before referring to Cabinet with 

onward recommendation to Council for adoption. 
 

8    Progress Update on Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront  

 

The Forum received an update on Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront, which 
covered a number of elements including the Placemaking Plan, and the Destination 
Exmouth project. 

 
In addition to the report, the Forum were informed that WSP had now been appointed to 

take forward the placemaking plan.  WSP were also part of the design team for the 
Destination Exmouth Gateway project so should therefore deliver synergies. 
 

Debate and response to questions included: 

 The bookings for the events space at Queen’s Drive were single day events; 

 The Destination Exmouth project was still at an early stage but would be 
developed within the funding awarded;  an update would be sought from Devon 
County Council on the DfT payments.  Members offered their support to put 

pressure on the DfT to release the payments; 

 Commenting on the car park signage improvements, emphasis was made on both 

quality and appropriate nature of signage for all the Council’s assets. 
 

The Forum were advised that training for members in placemaking, delivered by external 
facilitators, would take place in September.  This was intended to cover Cabinet, Asset 
Management Forum, and Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group members 

in addition to other members who choose to attend this in-person training. 
 



Asset Management Forum 19 June 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the Forum noted the report. 

 

9    Place & Prosperity Team Update  

 

The Forum received an update on the following projects: 
 
Seaton Jurassic 

Negotiations continued but progress was being made 
 
Public Toilets at Esplanade & Drill Hall, Sidmouth 

Heads of terms were close to completion.  Once done, the next stage would be for 
Rockfish to submit their planning application for the site. 

 
Debate on this issue included: 

 Welcomed development to improve that area of the town, which would provide 
excellent amenity value and help boost the economy of the town; 

 Seeking assurance that adequate toilet provision was in place, as the current 

provision of approximately ten facilities would reduce to two under the Rockfish 
development.  In response, the Forum were reminded of the changing places 

facility near the pool and advised that the terms for Rockfish included a financial 
incentive to ensure the toilet provision in that development was open for the 
summer season of 2024; 

 The Portfolio Holder for Coast, Country and Environment would go back to 
Sidmouth Town Council to clarify their stance on the toilet provision, as he had 

been informed that the town council was in full agreement with the plan for toilet 
provision in that area. 

 
Axe Valley Levelling UP funding bid 

Work undertaken for the bid, which was unsuccessful, was still useful to help identify the 

validity of smaller projects that could be delivered.  This included three employment sites 
for review of viability; as well as re-activating the decision to market the Seaton 

Moridunum site – now under active marketing. 
 
Discussion took place on the likelihood of a third round of bidding, and how that impacted 

on a bid if some of the projects listed in the second round were no longer part of that 
process.  The concern was raised that it might be harder to demonstrate the economic 

benefits to the wider area on the basis of the remaining projects, such as Seaton 
seafront development, which may be too weak on its own merit to attract funding. 
 

In response, the Forum discussed the balance between waiting for a third round, and 
being able to deliver some smaller projects through other means.  Other projects may 

also come forward that could form part of a third bid or an alternative bid.  To date, there 
was no clear confirmation of the submission date, or the criteria of a third round under 
the Levelling Up bid process, although a third round was expected at some point. 

 
Seaton Moridunum 

As stated earlier, the site was now under active marketing and some interest in the site 
had been received. 
 
Devon Place Urban Renewal Project 

Board meetings for Axminster and Seaton were scheduled for July. 

 
 



Asset Management Forum 19 June 2023 
 

Depots Review 

The review was a collaborative effort with the Streetscene service, in light of the 

changing demand of the service and the service aspirations.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Coast, Country and Environment informed the Forum of some aspects of the review, 
including the need to have charging points for electric fleet vehicles. 

 
Community Asset transfer 

The expression of interest from Ottery St Mary Town Council was now before the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets for a decision. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

10    Property and FM Team Update Report  

 

The Forum received the detailed report on the planned preventative maintenance and 
compliance works undertaken between March and May 2023.  
 

Works outside of the planned schedule were also detailed. 
 

Reactive work on LED managed assets continued to be the largest proportion of the 
work at 42.22%. 
 

In response to a question about the maintenance required at Blackdown House, the 
condition of the building was confirmed to be in good condition.  The high level of 

maintenance requests related to the regular use of the building by staff, with many of the 
works undertaken by in-house staff. 
 

In response to a question relating to a recent heating installation at Exmouth pool.  This 
installation was undertaken by LED but information would be sought and provided to the 

councillor after the meeting; however the Forum were told about the work on all three 
pools sentry system on water circulation that had been successful in delivering energy 
savings for the pool running costs. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Hayward (Chair) 
P Arnott 
O Davey 

M Hall 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
M Chapman 

P Faithfull 
M Hartnell 

J Heath 
G Jung 
M Rixson 

 



Asset Management Forum 19 June 2023 
 

Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity 

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

N Hookway  

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


